2713 NORTH RIVER AVENUE

POST OFFICE BOX 948

ROSEMEAD, CALIFORNIA 91770-0948
B18 571-7020

TRANSPORTATION

AUGUST 20, 1930

MS. FAMELA EVANS

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVIEION

280 SWAN WAY SUITE 209

OAKLAND, CA 94621

SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF PROGRESS REPORT AND WORK PLAN AMENDMENT
19984 MEEKLAND AVENUE, HAYWARD

DEAR MS. EVANS:

ENCLOSED IS ONE COPY OF PROGRESS REPORT # 2 FOR THE DURHAM
TRANSPORTATION SITE LOCATED AT 19984 MEEKLAND AVENUE, 3IN THE
UNINCORPORATED AREA OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, NEAR HAYWARD.

PLEASE REVIEW THIS INFORMATION AND IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTTONS
PLEASE CALL LISA POLOS OF TOXIC TECHNOLOGY SERVICES AT {415)7S8%9-
1140, OR ME AT (818) 571-7020.

WE LOOK FORWARD TO YOUR PROMPT RESPONSE SO THAT WE MAY PROCLED TO
COMPLETE THIS PHASE OF THE PRCJECT BEFORE THE FALL AND WINTER
WEATHERS SET UPON US. THANKX YOU,.

WORTHINGTOM
L VICE PRESIDENT

C.C.
C. STONE
L. POLGCS

CTTS.001
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August 6, 1990
File No. 90-4

Mr. Jack Worthington

Durham Transportation

P.0O. Box 948

Rosemead, California 91770

Subject: Amendment to the Work Plan for
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Worthington:

CTTS, Inc. (Toxic Technology Services) is pleased to submit this
amendment to the April 1990 work plan for the investigation of
the extent of contamination at the subject site.

After you review of this document, please forward a copy, along
with your .letter of transmittal, to Ms. Pam Evans of the Alameda
Heath Care Services Department, Hazardous Materials Division. An
extra copy of this amendment has been encloesed for this purpose.

Thank you for this opportunity to provide Durham Transportation
with these environmental services.

Sincerely,

AR TN

Lisa A. Polos, REA, CHMM
Senior Scientist

Toxic Technology Services
CTTS, Inc.

/ﬂ// sep

Johry’ N. Alt, CEG (#1136)
Consulting Geologist
Toxic Technology Services
CTTS, Inc.

P.0. Box 515 @ Rodeo, California 94572 @ (415) 798~1140



INTRODUCTION

The following is an amendment to the Work Plan and Health and
Safety Plan for the subsurface investigation and characterization
of 19984 Meekland Avenue in the Hayward area of Alameda County,

California. These documents are dated April 6, 1990. This
amendment is based on new data collected since the submittal of
the April documents. The current property owner 1is Durham

Transportation located at 27577 (A) Industrial Blvd., Hayward,
California.

This document contains four sections:

0 Amendments To The Work Plan

o) Amendments To The Health and Safety Plan

o Point By Point Answers To The County Letter of April 20,
1990

o Schedule

AMENDMENTS TO THE WORK PLAN

Page 10, Item 2 of the original work plan describes trenching
activities intended to be conducted after the s0il gas survey.
Plate 1 of this amendment presents revised trenching locations.

The purpose of these test pits is to investigate potential
shallow contamination sources.

Proposed trenches 1, 2 and 3 represent the locations of the three
on-site automotive hoists, The purpose of these trenches is to
expose the hoists and as much of the existing piping as possible.
The hoists and piping will Dbe left in place to minimize the
possibility of contaminating the surrounding area with
lubricating oil. At a later date, these will be removed, cleanedy”
and disposed. -

Proposed +trench 4 is through the center of +the waste oil
line/sump that leads to the waste oil tank excavation. The 11ne7<
leading to the tank excavation is corroded and it is suspected /
that this sump/trap could be a source of contamination, S8Soil gas
data indicates a hot spot on the south side of this sump, marked

as number 13 on Plate 2. Trench 4 will be directed to this hot
spot. .

Proposed trench 5 is located on the northeast side of the sump
located on the north side of the property (Plate 1). This is the
area where the sump piping appears to be located. The purpose of
this trench is to locate the sump piping and if possible, locate

1



the system into the which the sump was exiting. This piping will
be exposed and left in place, if possible, pending proper
cleaning and disposal at a later date.

Proposed trench 6 is located through the center of the waste o0il’)
tank excavation and proposed trench 7 is located on the east side
of this pit. Data from the tank removal in 1989 indicates that f
the bottom of the pit is not contaminated, however, soil gas dat wﬁ&m
indicates hot spots on +the western and eastern sides of this {ﬁﬁ%ﬂ@ﬁ@
excavation. The purpose of these trenches is to investigate the
possibility of shaliow contamination. Proposed +trench 4 will

cover the hot spot on the west side of the pit.

Proposed trench 8 is located approximately 10' to the east of MWw-
3. Soil gas data indicated this area as being particularly high %f’
in gasoline hydrocarbons. The purpose of the trench is to
investigate the possibility of a source of contamination in this

area.

For all trenches, excavated soil will be qualitatively screened
with an organic vapor analyzer and a minimum of one soil
sample/trench will be collected for contamination verification.
Collected-samples will be analyzed for light and heavy petroleum
hydrocarbons, BTEX and halogenated volatile hydrocarbens.
Excavated soil that appears to be contaminated will be separated
from soil that appears to be clean, All so0il piles will be put
on plastic sheeting, sampled and analyzed for the 1list of
constituents listed above.

The maximum depth of any trench will be 15 feet.

The investigation to date indicates that there is contamination
on the north and west sides and at the pit bottom of the gascline
tank excavation. The side walls of this excavation are weak and
it is likely that excavating in and around this pit will present
a safety hazard. Therefore, the area mentioned above is to be
considered c¢ontaminated to groundwater. Contaminated so0il will
be excavated and treated and/or disposed in the remediation phase
of this project.

Plate 1 shows the southeast corner of the property as the cold
zone, Data thus far indicates that this area is not
contaminated. It is anticipated that a trailer will ©be located
in this area as a work and storage area.

Proposed groundwater monitoring well locations have changed since
the April 6, 1990 Work Plan. Plate 1 presents the revised V/
locations of proposed monitoring wells 5, 6 and 7 and proposed
boring B-1.



All new wells will be 4" in diameter 1in anticipation of wusing
them as extraction wells. The maximum depth of each well will be
50’ and installation will be in the same manner as described in
the section of the April 6, 1990 work plan entitled "Groundwater
Monitoring Well Installation and Sampling".

MW-5 is located approximately 15°' northwest of MW-1. The reasons
for this are as follows:

o to verify the soil profile in this area
o to use as an extraction well j
o) to ultimately replace MW-1 which is structurally weak from

the nearby excavation

MW-6 is located approximately 20’ from MW-3 and is located near
proposed trench 8. The boring from this well will  show a
vertical profile of this hot spot. MW-6 will also be used for
extraction, while MW-3 will be used to calculate draw down in
this section of the subject site.

MW-7 is located west of +the waste o0il pit excavation and the
sump/trap. State regulations require a monitoring well
downgradient of a tank excavation. It is also important to
characterize +the water in +this section of the subject site
because the water in the abandoned well was contaminated at the
time of abandonment.

After well development, water samples will be collected from each
well and analyzed for gasoline, diesel, BTEX and halogenated
volatile hydrocarbons,

B-1 is a boring located approximately 30’ north of MW-4. This is
the area where the gasoline tanks from 1946 were located.
Shallow trenching indicated that the tanks have been removed and_
the pit filled with construction rubble. No shallow
contamination was noticed, however a vertical profile would help {7
to establish if this pit is or was a source of contamination.

The boring will be to an approximate depth of 28°’, just above
groundwater. Soil samples will be collected every 5°. Chosen
samples will be analyzed for gasoline, diesel, BTEX and
halogenated volatile hydrocarbons. After sample collection, this
boring will be grouted up in a manner consistent with the
regulations of Zone 7.

AMENDMENTS TO HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel has been added to the list Ofy/
analytes. For this reason, a chemical data sheet for diesel is
attached to this amendment for submittal to Appendix A of ‘the
April 6, 1990 Health and Safety Plan.



POINT BY POINT ANSWERS TO COUNTY LETTER OF APRIL 20, 1990

A letter was sent to Lisa Polos of Toxic Technology Services from
Pam Evans of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Hazardous Materials Division, dated April 20, 1990 (Attached).
The letter includes five items to address. Items 2 and 4 were
answered in a letter from Lisa Polos to Pam Evans dated April 27,
1990 (Attached). The other items are addressed below.

No +trenching will be conducted around the gasoline tank
excavation during this phase of work. This pit presented the
greatest safety hazard.

The waste oil tank excavation is approximately 7' deep and 10’
wide, There is ample room to cut a 3’ wide trench in this pit
without ©presenting a safety concern. All other +trenches are
starting at grade and will be 3’ wide. No one will be allowed in
any of +the trenches. At the end of the work day, all trenches
will be taped off and filled, if possible. If any trench can not
be backfilled with the dirt +that was removed, plywood will be
placed over the hole and "open trench" signs will be posted.

As in the letter of April 27, respirators with organic vapor
cartridges, solvent-resistent suits and appropriate gloves and
goggles will be available to the crew. An OVM-580 organic vapor
analyzer will be used to monitor the ambient air.

i1t seems reasonable to use 5 ppm as a trigger level for higher
personal protection. 5 ppm is the STEL for Benzene, which is the
most restrictive compound known +to be present at +the subject
site.

The trenching activities are designed +to assess If there is
shallow contamination or sources of contamination at chosen areas
on the subject site. By means of soil gas testing, trenching,
spil borings and well installations, +the site should be
sufficiently characterized in order to prepare a remediation
plan.

Addressed in the letter of April 27, 1990.



Plate 1 presents a revised location for a monitoring well in this
area. The well 'is located approximately 10’ from the tank
excavation in the downgradient direction. However, information
to date indicates the possibility of a source of contamination in
this area other than the pit excavation. This source is possibly
the sump/line that leads +to the pit excavation. The monitoring
well location is placed as to be downgradient from the sump/line
as well. '

SCHEDULE

It is anticipated that the work detailed in this amendment will
commence the week of August 27, 1990. If there are questions or
comments, please contact Lisa Polos of Toxic Technology Services
at (4185) 799-1140 before this date.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0

0=
AGENCY x-
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

April 20, 1990 . Oakland, CA 94621
(415}

Lisa Polos

Toxic Technologies Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 515

Rodeo CA 94572 t

Dear Ms. Polos:

My staff has reviewed the Work Plan for the Durham
Transportation site. Before any trenching or re-excavation of
the tank pits takes place, this office requires additional
information concerning the items listed below. These points
were discussed in a telephone conversation between you and
Hazardous Materials Specialist Pamela Evans on April 20, 1990:

1. Specify measures to be taken onsite to mitigate possible
excavation collapse hazard. Address both trenching and tank pit
excavation situations. OSHA shoring and sloping requirements
must be adhered to.

2. Appropriate EPA Level C protection for workers should be
available onsite. Special areas of concern include eye, hand,
foot, and respiratory protection. Indicate the specific type of
safety gear that will be available to workers who may be exposed
to contaminated groundwater and soil. Also specify for which
tasks and under which circumstances workers will be required to
use safety equipment and clothing. Safety gear must be adequate
to protect workers against the types of hazardous wastes you
anticipate encountering onsite, including fuel constituents and
chlorinated solvents.

3. Your work plan indicates that trenching and excavation will
cease at 17 feet below existing ground level. If sampling
indicates significant soil contamination below this level,
further excavation would be necessary. The investigation should
explore the full lateral and vertical extent of contamination.

4. Your examination and analysis of water from the abandoned
well revealed the presence of 1,2-dichloroethane. Specify how
your soil gas survey and other excavation and sampling will help
you investigate the source of this contamination. Indicate
which type of sampling procedures and equipment you plan to use
in order to test further for this and other chlorinated solvents
that might be encountered.



Lisa Polos

Toxic Technology Services, Inc.

RE: Durham Transportation, 19984 Meekland Road, Hayward
April 20, 1990

Page 2 of 2

Regarding Figure 4 in your Work Plan, water regulatory
guidelines specify that a monitoring well be within 10 feet of a
tank removal in the down gradient direction. The figure
indicates that the proposed well would be at least 15 feet from
the waste o0il tank excavation and not in the suspected down
gradient direction. Our recommendation is that the well be
placed closer tc and more to the west of the waste oil tank
excavation.

1

You may supply the required information as_addenda to_your Work
Plan and Site Safety Plan. Site safety information specific to
the Soil Gas Survey work must be submitted before that

activity is begun. Please contact Pamela Evans, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320 with any questions.

=
¥ B. Howell III, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

EBH: PJE

c: Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Howard Hatayama, Department of Health Services
James Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire District



: ¢ techralogy servioss inc.

April 27, 1990
File No. 90-2

Ms. Pam Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Hazardous Materials Division

B0 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621 X

Subject: Durham Transportation
19984 Meekland Road
Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Evans:

Toxic Technology Services is in receipt of your letter of April
20, 1990 regarding particular aspects of the Durham
Transportation Work Plan and Health and 8afety Plan. I want to
thank you for your quick attention to the Durham project.

This letter addresses only +the items concerning the so0il gas
testing at the subject site. A letter addressing the other items
will be forthcoming, well before trenching and excavation
activities will take place. .

Item 2 of +the Jetter concerns worker health and safety.
Respirators with organic vapor cartridges, solvent-resistant
suits and appropriate gloves and goggles will be available to the
sampling crew,

Exposure will be minimal due to the fact that soil contamination
is anticipated at a depth of 20', no spoils will be generated and
the sampling crew should not come into direct contact with the
contamination. Exposure by inhalation of toxic vapors is
possible, but low because soil gas will be extracted at a depth
of 20' through a tube connected to an evacuated glass bomb. The
diameter of the boring is 3/4".

To assure that the sampling crew will not be exposed +to toxic
vapors, a ThermoElectron OVM -~ 580 organic vapor analyzer will be
on-site and used to monitor the ambient air at each sgampling
location. .

P.O. Box 515 @PRodeo, California 94572 @ (415) 799-1140



Thisw instrument will be calibrated against isobutylene and will
bhe able to  detect part per million levels of +the compounds of
inlerast, These are:

Benvzene

Tolucene

Xviloenes

Elhy Ibenzene

Gasol ine

Ethyvlene Dichloride
Trichloroethylene

Ot  thewe compounds, Benzene is the most restrictive having a
Federal OSHA PEL of 1ppm (8-hr TWA) and a STEL of 5ppm with a
mavimum of a 15 min. exposure. One part per million will be used
as  ihe Lrigger level +to prompt the use of respirators and any
other Level C equipment, as appropriate, by the sampling crew.

Item 4 of vour letter requested more information on ocur plans to
track chlorinated hydrocarbon contamination. buring soil gas
testing, samples on the northeast side of the property wiill Dbe
Lesled for specifically 1,2 - Dichloroethane and

Trichloroethylene, both of which have been found on-szite, as well
ns gas and BTEX. This is detailed in the work plan on page 10.

Thien based on the data from the soil gas survey, trenching will
tate place in the appropriate spots and samples will be collected
and analvrzed for the entire 8010 series.

I hope this addresses +the matter at hand. On April 27, 1990, I
vpoke to Mr, Fdgar Howell and discussed the above items with him.

Wee  intend to proceed with the so0il gas testing on Monday, April
1, 1990 at 8:00  am. Please contact me 1f you have further
(qiewt jons, We invite vou to visit the site at your convenience.
lewting is scheduled for Monday through Thursday.

Thank vou again for your attention +to this matter, I 1look
forward Lo working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

“éqcﬂgfﬁn-

I,ica A. Polos, REA, CHMM
Senior Scientist

Faxic Techvology Services
CTrs, Inc,



